This accepted to

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

RESOLUTION RECORDING THE DESIRE OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD TO ACQUIRE JURISDICTION OF THAT PART OF NORTHWEST WASHINGTON STREET WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD NOW UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 373.270, Oregon Revised Statutes, the City Council of the City of Sherwood deems it necessary, expedient and for the best interests of the City of Sherwood that the City acquire jurisdiction over that part of Northwest Washington Street lying within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood to enable the City to exercise jurisdiction with respect thereto to the same extent as it has over other public streets and alleys of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works of Washington County, Oregon, has heretofore stated its intention to recommend to the Board of County Commissioners that jurisdiction of said street within the City of Sherwood be relinquished to the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Sherwood as follows:

- "(a) That the City Council of the City of Sherwood does hereby record its determination that it is necessary and expedient and in the best interests of the City to acquire jurisdiction of that part of Northwest Washington Street lying within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood to the same extent as the City exercises jurisdiction over other public streets and alleys of the City,
- "(b) That request is hereby made to the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, to initiate proceedings as required by Section 373.270, Oregon Revised Statutes, to effect the transfer of jurisdiction to the City of Sherwood of said street and that in connection with any transfer to the City of Sherwood that the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Oregon, cause to have prepared and submitted to the City the following with respect to said street:
 - "1. Legal description of said street, or part thereof;
- "2. Copies of all engineering plans with respect to the construction of streets, installation of storm sewers, sanitary sewers, and other public utilities, if any; said plans are in the possession of the Department of Public Works, Washington County, Oregon;
- "3. Certified copies of all permits, easements, or agreements for the use of lands within the right of way of said street, for sewers, drains, public utilities or private uses of any kind, including maintenance bonds or contracts applicable thereto."

PASSED by the City Countil at its meeting of July 14,1971.

Marjorie Stewart